FREDERICK COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
February 12, 2020

TITLE:

Spring Ridge Business Center

FILE NUMBER:

SP19-15, AP 19789, APFO AP 19790,
FRO AP 19791

REQUEST:

Site Plan Approval
The Applicant is requesting Site Plan approval to
redevelop the existing facility as a Planned Commercial /
Industrial Development with a total of five (5) buildings
consisting of 45,250 sf on a 4.20 acre Site.

PROJECT INFORMATION:
LOCATION:
ZONE:
REGION:
WATER/SEWER:
COMP. PLAN/LAND USE:

9025 Baltimore Road, south of Old National Pike (MD
144) at Spring Ridge Parkway.
General Commercial (GC)
New Market
W-5 / S-5
General Commercial (GC)

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVES:
APPLICANT:
OWNER:
ENGINEER:
ARCHITECT:
ATTORNEY:

Saxa Limited Partnership, c/o Jim Fitzgerald
(same as above)
Harris Smariga and Associates, Inc.
Archive Design
N/A

STAFF:

Graham T. Hubbard, Principal Planner I

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval
ATTACHMENTS:
Exhibit 1 – Site Plan Rendering
Exhibit 2 – Modification Requests
Exhibit 3 – Letter of Understanding

STAFF REPORT
ISSUE
Development Request
The Applicant is requesting Site Plan approval to redevelop the existing facility as a Planned
Commercial/Industrial Development with a total of five (5) buildings consisting of 45,250 sf on a 4.20 acre
Site. This parcel has no Site Plan history. Currently, several businesses occupy the four (4) existing
buildings, which total 16,800 sf. The Applicant proposes to demolish the northernmost building. The three
remaining buildings are proposed to be expanded. The Applicant proposes to construct two additional
buildings in the rear (south end) of the Site, resulting in five buildings altogether.
This infill project is being reviewed and approved under the provisions of Zoning Ordinance Section 1-1910.300 Planned Commercial/Industrial Development Standards. The purpose of the Planned Commercial/
Industrial Development provisions, in part, is to allow for more than one (1) principal use or building on a
single lot in the GC, ORI, LI and GI zoning districts. The request is being reviewed as a “part sales and
installation” use and an “automobile repair or service shop” use under the heading of Automobile and
Related Services, and as a “carpentry, electrical, plumbing, welding, printing, upholstering” use, a
“contractors, fencing, pool and siding” use, and an “office business” use under the heading of Commercial
Business and Personal Services, and as a “wholesaling and/or warehouse” use under the heading of
Wholesaling and Processing per §1-19-5.310 Use Table in the Zoning Ordinance.
Figure #1: Site Aerial
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Figure #2: Aerial looking east from Holly Ridge (a.k.a. Preston) toward Mains Lane

Figure #3: Aerial looking north from Mains Heights toward Old National Pike
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Figure #4: Aerial looking west from Mains Lane toward Holly Ridge (a.k.a. Preston)

Figure #5: Aerial looking south from Old National Pike toward Mains Heights
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Existing Site Characteristics
The Site is currently zoned GC (General Commercial) and also has a Comprehensive Plan designation
of General Commercial. The Site is bordered by other General Commercial zoned properties to the east
and northwest, including several established businesses such as Ferrell Gas, East Side Auto Service,
and Maryland Surfacing, Inc. Residential communities flank the southern and southwestern boundaries,
including Main’s Heights and Holly Ridge (a.k.a. Preston).
Figure #6: Zoning Map

Figure #7: Comprehensive Plan
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Figure #8: Proposed Site Uses
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ANALYSIS
Summary of Development Standards Findings and Conclusions
The Site presents several issues that added challenges to the development of this project.
1. Adjacent Residential Development: This property borders portions of the Holly Ridge and
Main’s Heights developments. The GC-zone has a minimum 8-foot side yard setback. Staff
determined that this minimum 8-foot buffer would not be sufficient to provide an adequate
landscape buffer for the existing residences. The Applicant agreed to shift the proposed building
15 feet to the east to provide a 23-foot landscape buffer. The additional landscape material is
designed to mitigate the effects of a planned commercial/industrial development adjacent to an
existing residential development.
2. Historic National Road: The Site is situated along the Old National Pike, also known as the
Historic National Road. The road was commissioned in 1806 by Congress to provide a
transportation link between the east and the Midwest. The Maryland portions of the road were
completed by linking existing turnpikes into and out of Baltimore and didn’t reach Cumberland
until 1822. Taverns were the most popular business type along the road during the 1800s which
waned until the automobile revived the road. Hotels, motels, restaurants, diners, and service
stations were popular businesses built along the road after the 1920s.
The State Highway Administration developed Model Design Guidelines for the Maryland Historic
National Road to assist development decisions, including architectural character, so as to
preserve the qualities of the road. Three critical eras are associated with the development along
the road: the “Heyday” period 1810-1850, Agriculture and Trade period 1850-1910, and Revival
period 1910-1960. Therefore, the Applicant provided an architectural rendering of the façade with
architectural elements that reflect the historic qualities of the road during the Revival period.
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3. Access: During the development of this Planned Commercial/Industrial Development it was
discovered that an existing driveway through the Site was the only practical means of
ingress/egress to an adjacent property. The Applicant has preserved this existing connection to
the historic adjacent home.

Detailed Analysis of Findings and Conclusions
Site Development Plan Approval shall be granted based upon the criteria found in §1-19-3.300.4 Site Plan
Review Approval Criteria of the Frederick County zoning ordinance.
Site Development §1-19-3.300.4 (A): Existing and anticipated surrounding land uses have been
adequately considered in the design of the development and negative impacts have been minimized
through such means as building placement or scale, landscaping, or screening, and an evaluation of
lighting. Anticipated surrounding uses shall be determined based upon existing zoning and land use
designations.
Findings/Conclusions
1. Dimensional Requirements/Bulk Standards §1-19-6.100: This section of the Zoning Ordinance
stipulates the setback requirements for the GC zone and the minimum lot area for the proposed
use. The setback requirements are 25-foot front, 25-foot rear, and 8-foot side yards. The proposed
building locations meet or exceed the minimum setback requirements. The building height
requirement is 60 feet and the proposed 2-story building height is 30 feet. The proposed plan meets
the required Bulk/Dimensional requirements.
2. Signage §1-19-6.300: The appropriate sign category for this project is “commercial and industrial
owner” (Sign Type 7). The maximum signage allowed for this use is 10 x the square root of the
building frontages. Signage height must not exceed 25 feet and signage must be set back ½ the
front yard setback. The total signage allotment permitted for all proposed buildings is 629 sf. The
Applicant proposes one (1) free-standing monument sign and has provided a detail of the sign on
Sheet 1. The remainder of the signage allotment will be used for building mounted signs. An overall
signage breakdown of the signage has been provided in Note 10.
3. Landscaping and Screening §1-19-6.400: The Applicant has proposed a Landscape Plan that
includes street trees, parking lot landscaping, and screening along exterior property lines.
a. Street Trees: The Applicant is required to provide 1 tree for every 35 linear feet of public
road frontage. The Site has 112’ of frontage along Baltimore Road, which requires 3 Street
Trees. The Applicant has provided 3 Street Trees.
b. Parking Lot Landscaping: The Applicant is required to provide 20% parking lot canopy
coverage for each parking lot. The Applicant is slightly exceeding this requirement by
providing 21% canopy coverage.
c. Screening along exterior property lines: The Applicant has provided a mixed evergreen and
deciduous screen buffer to the south, east, and west of the proposed buildings.
4. Lighting §1-19-6.500: The Zoning Ordinance provides that pole and building mounted lighting
shall not exceed a maximum height of 18 feet for commercial uses. The Applicant has submitted a
lighting plan that proposes no pole lights and 18 foot tall building mounted lights throughout the
Site, which complies with Zoning Ordinance requirements. The lighting has been designed and will
be installed to be fully shielded and directed downward to prevent glare and light trespass onto
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adjacent properties, roadways, and the nighttime sky. The Zoning Ordinance also states that
lighting shall not exceed 0.5 foot-candles as measured from the property line. The Applicant is
requesting a lighting modification under §1-19-6.500 to allow light spillage in excess of 0.5 footcandles, up to a maximum of 2.2 foot-candles over the eastern boundary and up to a maximum of
1.3 foot-candles over the northern boundary adjacent to Building C.
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission determine if the light spillage over the northern
and eastern property line is appropriate. The Applicant has provided a row of evergreen trees along
the eastern boundary to block some of the light spillage onto the neighboring property.
Modifications/Conditions:
The Applicant is seeking a modification under §1-19-6.500 to allow light spillage in excess of 0.5 footcandles, up to a maximum of 2.2 foot-candles over the eastern boundary and up to a maximum of 1.3
foot-candles over the northern boundary (see Exhibit #2).
Transportation and Parking §1-19-3.300.4 (B): The transportation system and parking areas are
adequate to serve the proposed use in addition to existing uses by providing safe and efficient circulation,
and design consideration that maximizes connections with surrounding land uses and accommodates
public transit facilities. Evaluation factors include: on-street parking impacts, off-street parking and loading
design, access location and design, vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation and safety, and existing
or planned transit facilities.
Findings/Conclusions

1. Access/Circulation: The Applicant is proposing to construct a 24’ wide private road to provide
adequate 2-way vehicular circulation throughout the Planned Commercial/Industrial Development.
The access with Baltimore Road (original National Road) is an improvement over current access
because it better controls the movement of traffic by narrowing today’s wide-open access and
moves the egress further east to better line up with the 4-legged intersection to which it is
connecting. Staff has observed the operation of this Baltimore Road intersection, in the field during
the critical am and pm peak periods, as it interacts with the adjacent and more major signalized
MD 144 (previously US 40)/Spring Ridge Parkway. The current intersection arrangement operated
adequately, although the westbound approach traffic on Baltimore Road ignored the Stop sign on
more than 90% of its arrivals. While intersections adjacent to intersections are not ideal, the
physical improvement proposed by the Applicant combined with the modest increase in traffic
proposed would likely result in adequate site access.

2. Connectivity §1-19-6.220(F): As mentioned previously, the Applicant has preserved the existing
connection to the historic adjacent home. Apart from maintaining this connection, the Site will not
connect to any other adjacent properties due to the incompatibility of the residential uses and the
significant grade differential between properties.
3. Public Transit: This Site is nominally served by the East Frederick Commuter Shuttle, which runs
Monday through Friday, and drops-off and picks-up passengers at the nearby Spring Ridge
Shopping Center.
4. Vehicle Parking and Loading §1-19-6.200-through 1-19-6.220: In accordance with Z.O. §1-196.220.A.1: For the purpose of this chapter, the parking space requirements in the following table
will apply. Parking shall be limited to the number of spaces required based on an evaluation of
each proposed use, hours of operation, and joint or shared parking agreements. An increase or
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reduction in the number of required parking spaces may be granted by the Planning Commission
where the applicant or Planning Commission authorized representative can demonstrate need
based on characteristics of the proposed use, hourly parking demand studies published by the
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), or other documentation as approved by the Planning
Commission.
Section 1-19-6.220, calculates parking for automobile sales and service at 2 spaces per service
bay, plus 1.5 spaces per employee. The Applicant proposes 9 service bays (9x2=18) and 15
employees (15x1.5=23) for a total of 41 spaces required.
The parking space requirements for the land use categories of “carpentry, electrical, plumbing,
welding, printing, and upholstering” and “contractors, fencing, pool, and siding” are calculated
under the heading “All Other Types of Business or Commercial Uses” at a rate of 1 space per 300
sf of floor area. Therefore, the parking requirement for these uses is 38 parking spaces
(11,400/300 = 38).
Parking required for office space is also calculated at 1 space per 300 sf of floor area. Therefore,
the parking requirement for this use is 8 parking spaces (2,400/300 = 8).
Warehouse parking is calculated at 1 space per 1,000 sf of floor area. The Applicant proposes
13,200 sf of warehouse use. Therefore, the parking calculation for this use is 13 parking spaces
(13,200/1,000 = 13).
Therefore, the total parking requirement for the Site is 100 parking spaces. The Applicant is
proposing 92 parking spaces. A modification has been requested to allow for 92 parking spaces,
or 8 fewer spaces than the required 100 parking spaces.
The Zoning Ordinance requires 1 large loading space (or 2 small loading spaces) for the 1st 20,000
sf plus 1 additional large loading space for each 15,000 sf over 20,000 sf. Based on 45,250 sf, 3
large loading spaces (or 2 large and 2 small loading spaces) are required. The Applicant is
proposing 2 large and 2 small loading spaces.
5. Bicycle Parking §1-19-6.220(H): The Zoning Ordinance requires 1 bicycle rack for every 20
parking spaces, which requires 5 racks for this Site. The Applicant is proposing 5 racks thoughtfully
distributed throughout the Planned Commercial/Industrial Development.
Pedestrian Circulation and Safety §1-19-6.220 (G): The Applicant is proposing 5’ wide sidewalks
throughout the Site. A stub sidewalk at the northeastern corner of the property will lead pedestrians to the
public way, where no sidewalks exist on any adjacent public roadways.
Modifications/Conditions:
The Applicant is seeking a parking space modification under §1-19-6.220(A)(2) to allow for 92
parking spaces, or 8 fewer spaces than the required 100 parking spaces (see Exhibit #2).

Public Utilities §1-19-3.300.4 (C): Where the proposed development will be served by publicly owned
community water and sewer, the facilities shall be adequate to serve the proposed development. Where
proposed development will be served by facilities other than publicly owned community water and sewer,
the facilities shall meet the requirements of and receive approval from the Maryland Department of the
Environment/the Frederick County Health Department.
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Findings/Conclusions
1. Public Water and Sewer: The Site is to be served by public water and sewer and is classified W3, and S-5. The entire Site will be served by water coming from New Design WTP and Sewer
flowing into the Ballenger-McKinney WWTP.

Natural features §1-19-3.300.4 (D): Natural features of the site have been evaluated and to the greatest
extent practical maintained in a natural state and incorporated into the design of the
development. Evaluation factors include topography, vegetation, sensitive resources, and natural
hazards.
Findings/Conclusions
1. Topography: The property generally slopes from south to north, dropping from a high point at the
southwest corner (382 feet) to a low point at the northern boundary (338 feet) along Baltimore
Road. The proposed plan will not significantly alter the existing topography on site, beyond
providing level footprints for the buildings to nestle into the hillside.
2. Vegetation: The Site is devoid of vegetation.
3. Sensitive Resources: Existing mapping of the Site reveals no streams, wetlands, flooding soils,
or wet soils exist on site. However, a small portion of 100-year floodplain is located along Baltimore
Road and extends approximately 85 feet onto the Site. Per Section 1-19-9.110(D) the County does
not prohibit the placement of road crossings or water impoundments for stormwater management
within the floodplain district. No buildings are located within the 100-year floodplain or its 25-foot
buffer.

4. Natural Hazards: There are no natural hazards located on site.
Common Areas §1-19-3.300.4 (E): If the plan of development includes common areas and/or facilities,
the Planning Commission as a condition of approval may review the ownership, use, and maintenance of
such lands or property to ensure the preservation of such areas, property, and facilities for their intended
purposes.
Findings/Conclusions
No common areas are required or proposed.
OTHER APPLICABLE REGULATIONS
Adequate Public Facilities Ordinance (APFO) – Chapter 1-20:
1. Schools. The development is not a residential use and is therefore exempt from schools
APFO testing.
2. Water/Sewer. While the public sewer and water facilities are currently adequate to serve
the Project, the Applicant is aware that capacity is not guaranteed until purchased. APFO
approval for sewer and water does not guarantee that plats will be recorded and building
permits will be issued. Plat recordation and building permit issuance is subject to compliance
with the Annotated Code of Maryland, Environment Article Section 9-512, et seq. and all
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applicable County regulations, including but not limited to Sec. 1-16-106 of the Frederick
County Subdivision Regulations.
3. Roads. This project generates 35 am and 43 pm net new weekday peak hour driveway trips
and was required to be tested for APFO per Section 1-20-30. Based on a review of a recent
traffic study for an adjacent property, all critical intersections in the vicinity of the project will
operate at acceptable levels of service.
In accordance with Section 1-20-12(H) of the APFO, the Developer is required to pay its
proportionate contribution toward existing road escrow accounts in the Project area for a
total of $51,940 (as noted in the attached LOU) prior to the issuance of any building permit
for the project.
Forest Resource Ordinance – Chapter 1-21: A Combined Preliminary/Final Forest Conservation Plan
was approved. The property contains no forest and no specimen trees (trees 30” or greater in diameter).
Prior to permits, FRO mitigation for this development is required by the purchase of 0.63 acres of forest
banking credits.

Summary of Agency Comments
Agency or Ordinance Requirements

Comment

Development Review Engineering (DRE):

Approval. SWM and other engineering issues will
be addressed with future plans.
Approved

Development Review Planning:
State Highway Administration (SHA):
Div. of Util. & Solid Waste Mgt. (DUSWM):
Health Dept.

Office of Life Safety (DOLS)
Traffic Engineering (DRTE)
Historic Preservation

Waived
Approved
Approval. Existing septic system and water wells
must be properly abandoned after public
connection if located on the property.
Approved
Approved
Approved
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RECOMMENDATION
Staff has no objection to conditional approval of this Site Plan for a Planned Commercial/Industrial
Development with a total of five (5) buildings consisting of 45,250 sf on a 4.20 acre Site. If the Planning
Commission conditionally approves, both the Site Plan and APFO will be valid for a period of three (3)
years from the date of Planning Commission approval (February 12, 2023).
Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will meet
all applicable Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements if the requested modifications are granted.. Should
the Planning Commission grant approval of this application (SP19-15, AP 19789), Staff recommends that
the following items be added as conditions to the approval:
Planning Commission approval of the following modification requests from the Applicant:
1. A parking space modification under §1-19-6.220(A)(2) to allow for 92 parking spaces, or 8 fewer
spaces than the required 100 parking spaces.
2. A lighting modification under §1-19-6.500 to allow light spillage in excess of 0.5 foot-candles, up to
a maximum of 2.2 foot-candles over the eastern boundary and up to a maximum of 1.3 foot-candles
over the northern boundary.
Staff-proposed conditions of approval:
1. The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION
MOTION TO APPROVE
I move that the Planning Commission APPROVE the Spring Ridge Business Center Site Plan SP19-15
(AP 19789, APFO 19790, FRO 19791), including APFO and the requested modifications, with conditions
as listed in the staff report for the proposed Planned Commercial/Industrial Development with a total of five
(5) buildings consisting of 45,250 sf on a 4.20 acre Site, based on the findings and conclusions of the staff
report and the testimony, exhibits, and documentary evidence produced at the public meeting.
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Exhibit #1: Site Plan Rendering
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Exhibit #2: Modification Requests
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Exhibit #3: Letter of Understanding
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